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Other Recent Decisions

SUBROGATION

Rhea v. Alan Ritchey, Inc., Welfare Benefit 
Plan et al. 

The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit af-
firms a lower court ruling that the plaintiff employ-
ee benefits plan beneficiary must reimburse the 
defendant employer after settling her malpractice 
claim despite the summary plan description (SPD) 
referencing an official plan document that did not 
exist. The plaintiff is the spouse of an employee of 
a multi-industry company and a beneficiary of its 
welfare benefits plan. The defendants are the com-
pany that is the sponsor and administrator of the 
plan and the plan itself. The plaintiff suffered inju-
ries from medical malpractice, and the defendants 
covered a portion of her medical expenses. After 
she settled her malpractice claim, the defendants 
sought reimbursement through the subrogation 
and reimbursement process outlined in the SPD. 
That process provided that “if a third party causes 
a Sickness or Injury for which you receive a settle-
ment, judgment, or other recovery, you must use 
those proceeds to fully return to the Plan 100% of 
any Benefits you received for that Sickness or In-
jury.” The Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act of 1974 (ERISA) requires that plans be estab-
lished and maintained pursuant to a written in-
strument and also requires SPDs to be provided to 
participants and beneficiaries. Although the SPD 
references a separate “official Plan Document,” 
one document functions as both the SPD and the 
official written instrument that contains all the re-
quired plan provisions under ERISA. The plaintiff 
claims that because the SPD references a separate 
document that does not exist, the plan does not 
have an ERISA-compliant written instrument. 
However, courts have previously found that an 
SPD can serve as a written instrument for a plan, 
and plan sponsors often use a single document 
to satisfy both the SPD and written instrument 
requirements. The plaintiff also claims the SPD 

does not go into enough depth concerning plan 
funding and amendment processes. However, the 
SPD does briefly discuss both of these topics and 
is not required to set forth complex procedures. In 
addition, the plaintiff claims the SPD was never 
formally adopted as the written instrument of the 
plan; however, when an SPD is the only plausible 
document, courts assume it is the official written 
instrument. Finally, the court finds that an SPD 
that defers to a nonexistent plan document can 
be enforced as the governing text of the plan. Ac-
cordingly, the court holds that the SPD is ERISA-
compliant and affirms the district court decision 
to award the defendants reimbursement of medi-
cal expenses paid and recovered by the plaintiff 
as well as applicable attorneys fees. No. 16-41032 
(5th Cir. May 30, 2017). 

FIDUCIARY DUTIES

Patrico v. Voya Financial, Inc., et al. 
The U.S. District Court for the Southern District 
of New York dismisses 401(k) plan participants’ 
claims that a financial institution breached its 
fiduciary duties and engaged in self-interested 
transactions in violation of the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The 
plaintiff represents a class of individuals who are 
participants and beneficiaries of their employer 
401(k) savings plan. The defendants are the invest-
ment management companies that entered into an 
agreement with the plaintiff ’s employer. The plan 
entitles participants to direct the investment of 
their account balances among various investment 
options available under the plan. The investment 
options are selected by the plan sponsor. The de-
fendants offer two investment advice programs. 
One of the programs is a self-service, online pro-
gram, and the other is a managed account service. 
The plan sponsor pays the investment advisor a 
fee for each plan participant with a balance in the 
plan, and participants who enroll in the managed 
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account program are charged a fee based on the value of their 
accounts. While the defendants offer the program, a separate 
company provides the actual investment advice. The plaintiff 
claims the defendants charged excessive fees for investment 
advisory services because they provide no material services 
in connection with the advice program. The plaintiff argues 
that the only reason for structuring the advice service as be-
ing provided by the defendants with subadvisory services by 
another entity is to allow the defendants to collect a fee. The 
plaintiff alleges the defendants breached their fiduciary du-
ties in violation of ERISA Section 404 and engaged in pro-
hibited transactions in violation of ERISA Section 406(a). In 
response to the claim of breach of fiduciary duties, the defen-
dants argue that the plaintiff failed to provide evidence that 
the defendants were ERISA fiduciaries with respect to their 
fees. The Second Circuit has held that when service provid-
ers that have no relationship to an ERISA plan negotiate a 
contract with that plan, they are not ERISA fiduciaries with 
respect to the terms of the agreement for compensation (F. 
H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs., 810 F.2d 1250 (2d 
Cir. 1987)). The fiduciary status depends on the ability of the 
provider to unilaterally control the amount of compensation 
it receives. The plaintiff fails to allege that the service pro-
vider exercised the requisite control over its compensation. 
The defendants argue the compensation is controlled com-
pletely by plan participants’ investment decisions. In addi-

tion, the employer exercised final authority over the arrange-
ment and was free to reject it or seek better terms. The court 
finds the defendants are not ERISA fiduciaries with respect 
to the fees charged. In response to the plaintiff ’s claim of pro-
hibited transactions, the defendants argue the plaintiff failed 
to provide evidence that any ERISA fiduciary had actual or 
constructive knowledge that the defendants were receiving 
allegedly excessive compensation for the investment advice 
program. The defendants are not ERISA fiduciaries with re-
spect to the fees. The employer was a named fiduciary, but 
the plaintiff failed to allege that it knew the compensation 
was excessive. The plaintiff also failed to make specific allega-
tions regarding other defendants as distinct legal entities. Ac-
cordingly, the court grants the defendants’ motion to dismiss 
with regard to the claims for breach of fiduciary duty and 
prohibited transactions. No. 1:16-cv-07070-LGS (S.D.N.Y. 
June 20, 2017).

RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Hawthorne et al. v. Union Square Federal Credit Union

The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas 
grants the motion by the defendant credit union to dismiss 
the plaintiff retirees’ claims that they are owed lifetime re-
tirement benefits under the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The plaintiffs are retirees for-

Court Dismisses Two ERISA Claims
continued from page 66

or otherwise manage any asset of the plan that is subject to 
the management of such investment manager. The court also 
finds the fact that the management agreement was backdated 
did not change the effective date, and there were no allega-
tions that the backdating was for purposes of relieving the 
defendants from liability. Therefore, the court grants the 
defendants’ motion to dismiss the DOL claims of failure to 
invest and co-fiduciary liability. 

In support of the DOL claim of failure to monitor, the 
plaintiffs cite applicable guidance regarding the minimum 
requirement for satisfying the duty to monitor. That mini-
mum requirement mandates that the appointing fiduciary 

adopts and adheres to a regular monitoring procedure, re-
views and evaluates the reports, alerts the appointing author-
ities of possible deficiencies and takes corrective action when 
required. DOL alleges that the monitoring process was defi-
cient and that the defendants failed to take action to rectify 
the undiversified account and did not remove the investment 
managers when they demonstrated a low performance. The 
court finds DOL properly stated a claim of failure to monitor 
and, therefore, denies the defendants’ motion to dismiss with 
respect to this claim.

Accordingly, for the defendants’ motion to dismiss, the 
court grants in part, denies in part and permits DOL leave 
to amend.   

Perez v. WPN Corporation et al., No. 14-1494 (W.D.Pa. June 7, 
2017).
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merly employed by a credit union who, upon retirement, re-
ceived payment of premiums for life insurance, dental cov-
erage and group health coverage pursuant to the handbook 
policy of the credit union plan. The defendant is the credit 
union. The plaintiffs, who all retired between 2005 and 2008, 
allege that the plan promised continued retirement benefits 
for life after retirement and that several employees, includ-
ing executives, made written and oral promises to the plain-
tiffs that these benefits would continue for the rest of their 
lives. In September 2015, the defendant amended the plan 
and announced that payment of retirement benefits would 
cease after December 31, 2015. The plaintiffs allege the plan 
is subject to ERISA Section 502(a) and argue that the defen-
dant violated ERISA by (1) wrongfully interfering with re-
tirement benefits, (2) breaching its fiduciary duty, (3) failing 
to pay promised retirement benefits and (4) failing to report 
and disclose summary plan descriptions or a summary an-
nual report. The defendant argues the plan is not subject to 
ERISA and the claims should be dismissed under Rule 12(b)
(6). ERISA covers benefit plans, funds or programs that are 
“established or maintained by an employer and provide re-
tirement income to employees” (ERISA Section 3(2)(A)). A 
three-factor test is used to determine if a plan is subject to 
ERISA, including whether (1) the plan exists, (2) the plan 
falls within the safe harbor provision established by the 
Department of Labor and (3) the employer established or 
maintained the plan with the intent to benefit its employees. 
If any part of the test is answered in the negative, the plan 
is not an ERISA plan. The third requirement is most criti-
cal here and can be met if the employer has an ongoing ad-
ministrative program. An ongoing administrative program 
includes having management in charge of determining eli-
gibility, calculating benefit levels, making disbursements, 
monitoring the availability of funds for benefit payments 
and keeping appropriate records. Severance payments, cov-
ering benefits until retirees are eligible for Social Security 
and simply writing a check each month are not enough to 
prove a plan is subject to ERISA. The court finds that the 
plaintiffs have not submitted any evidence that a complex 
administrative scheme to make ongoing discretionary deci-
sions based on subjective criteria was necessary or that the 
defendant was involved beyond paying the premiums. Ac-
cordingly, the court grants the defendant’s motion to dis-
miss. No. 7:17-cv-00025-O (N.D.Tex. June 20, 2017).

 
RETIREE HEALTH CARE

Kauffman et al. v. General Electric Company

The U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Wiscon-
sin determines that the plaintiff retirees of a defendant elec-
tric company lack standing to sue their former employer 
over health care benefit cuts. The court finds the plaintiffs 
failed to show they were sufficiently harmed. The plain-
tiffs are two retirees of an electric company that provided 
health insurance and prescription drug benefit plans that 
supplemented Medicare. The defendant is the company. The 
company amended and terminated the plans. The plaintiffs 
claim that the summary plan descriptions (SPDs) for the 
plans obligated the company to continue providing benefits 
under the plans absent a compelling reason to reduce or 
terminate them and that the company breached that obliga-
tion when it terminated them. The plaintiffs also claim that 
the defendant breached its fiduciary duties under the Em-
ployee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) by 
misrepresenting its intent to continue the plans indefinitely 
absent a compelling reason to substantially amend or termi-
nate them. The SPDs specifically state that the defendant in-
tended to continue the plans indefinitely but that it reserved 
the right to terminate, amend or replace the plans. They also 
describe how to access plan documents that also state the 
defendant’s authority to terminate, amend or replace the 
plans. In September 2012, the board voted to amend the 
plans to eliminate future eligibility for some individuals, in-
cluding one of the plaintiffs. In September 2014, the board 
voted to terminate the plans entirely and offer retirees ac-
cess to coverage on a private exchange, subsidize the pur-
chase on the exchange and reimburse participants for some 
prescription drug costs. This affected other individuals, in-
cluding the second plaintiff. The plaintiffs argue that the de-
fendant misrepresented its intentions by issuing the SPDs, 
which led the plaintiffs to believe the plans would continue 
indefinitely. They also argue that, even if the defendant did 
not lie about its intentions, it failed to take steps to ensure 
that the SPDs did not contain false or misleading informa-
tion. In contrast, the defendant argues the SPDs and plan 
documents clearly state the defendant can amend or termi-
nate the plans at any time and for any reason. The defendant 
also argues that the plaintiffs did not show the defendant’s 
fiduciary conduct caused them redressable harm and there-
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fore lack standing to sue for breach of fiduciary duty. While 
the plaintiffs argue that they were deprived of their rights 
to honest fiduciary oversight and to accurate SPDs, the 
court finds they failed to show that they suffered a concrete 
injury-in-fact. The plaintiffs also argue that, if they under-
stood their benefits were not secure, they may have sought 
or received additional wages, compensation or union mem-
bership, but they fail to provide evidence that these injuries 
are either concrete or particularized. Accordingly, the court 
holds that the plaintiffs lack standing to sue for breach of 
fiduciary duties under ERISA. They grant the defendant’s 
motion for summary judgment and deny the plaintiffs’ mo-
tions for summary judgment and class certification. No. 14-
cv-1358 (E.D.Wis. June 15, 2017).

BENEFIT DENIAL

B. R. & W. R. v. Beacon Health Options et al. 
The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Cali-
fornia grants the motion by the defendant plan adminis-
trator to dismiss a complaint by plaintiff plan participants 
alleging violations under the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) after the denial of claims for 
mental health treatment. The plaintiffs are participants in 
an ERISA-governed employee welfare benefit plan spon-
sored by an entertainment industry union. The defendant 

is the sponsor and administrator of the plan. One plaintiff 
has a history of mental illness and had received extensive 
treatment for such illness. The plaintiffs submitted several 
claims for mental health treatment provided by residential 
treatment facilities. The defendant denied these claims and 
all subsequent appeals. The plaintiffs argue that the denial of 
these benefits violates the plan and ERISA. In order to state 
a claim for denial of benefits under ERISA, plaintiffs must 
allege plausible facts that a provider owes them benefits un-
der a plan. The court finds that the plaintiffs’ complaint does 
not identify a specific provision in the plan that specifies 
that the mental health treatment is covered and does not 
identify any other plan provision that the defendant vio-
lated. The plaintiffs also allege that the plan is required to 
provide coverage for mental health in parity with coverage 
for non-mental health conditions but fail to allege that the 
plan did not provide parity. In addition, the summary plan 
description of the plan defines residential treatment centers 
as hospitals and clearly states that out-of-network hospitals 
are not covered except in cases of emergency. The plain-
tiffs do not dispute that the residential treatment centers in 
question were out of network or that the mental health ser-
vices requested were for nonemergency treatment. Accord-
ingly, the court grants the defendant’s motion to dismiss. 
No. 16-cv-04576-MEJ (N.D.Cal. May 31, 2017).
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